
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2434
ANSWERED ON:04.12.2000
QUALITY OF ROAD NETWORK
V.S. SIVAKUMAR

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are aware that India has more than 3 million KM of roads network, making it one of the largest in the world but the quality of the roads is inappropriate and cannot meet the needs of efficient and fast moving transportation; and

(b) if so, the measures taken to improve the quality of the roads in the country?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS (MAJOR GENERAL (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI, AVSM)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Central Government is responsible only for development and maintenance of National Highways. Central Government has taken number of measures like taking up National Highway Development Project, Improvement of Riding Quality Programme, 4-laning of National Highways, strengthening of existing pavements etc. for improvement of National Highways. The Central Road Fund has also been revamped for creation of Dedicated Fund for development of rural roads, development and maintenance of National Highways, State roads and roads of Economic and Inter-state importance.
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